

## OFFICE OF MAYOR JERRY SANDERS CITY OF SAN DIEGO

## MEMORANDUM

DATE	:	February 16, 2010
То	:	Council President Ben Hueso & Honorable Members of the San Diego City Council
From	•	Mayor Jerry Sanders
SUBJECT	•	Appointment and Reappointments to the Parking Advisory Board

It is my pleasure to appoint Roger Lewis, and reappoint Jennifer Finnegan, Mike McNeill, Jay Riordan and Richard Stegner to the Parking Advisory Board, subject to your confirmation.

Roger Lewis has over twenty years of experience in data systems design, urban and environmental planning, policy design and implementation, with specific interest in interurban development of effective transportation systems. Mr. Lewis worked as a Data Base Architect of Geo-Spatial Systems at Anteon-Corp-General Dynamics and as an Information Systems Consultant to non-profit service agencies. Early in his career, Mr. Lewis also helped develop a regional transportation plan study for Tahoe Regional Planning Association, California Department of Transportation and Nevada Highways Department.

As a resident of North Park, Mr. Lewis has served on numerous civic committees including the North Park Project Area Committee, Community Plan Update Advisory Committee, North Park Parking Management Working Group and University Avenue Mobility plan, among others. Mr. Lewis is also a member of the American Planning Association and Citizens Coordinate for Century Three.

Mr. Lewis received a Master of Arts degree in City Planning from the School of Public Administration and Urban Studies at San Diego State University and a Bachelor of Arts degree in Biology from the University of California at San Diego. He was nominated by Councilmember Todd Gloria and recommended by the El Cajon Boulevard Business Improvement Association, and will serve as the Mid-City Community Representative on the Board. Mr. Lewis will replace Polly Gillette, who is not seeking reappointment, for a term expiring December 31, 2011. He resides in North Park.

Parking Advisory Board Appointment and Reappointments February 16, 2010 Page 2

I ask that you confirm the appointment of Mr. Lewis and reappointments of Ms. Finnegan, Mr. McNeill, Mr. Riordan and Mr. Stegner, and join me in thanking these individuals for their willingness to offer their time and expertise to serve the citizens of San Diego in this capacity.

,

JERRY SANDERS

Mayor

JS:jb

cc: City Attorney Jan Goldsmith City Clerk Elizabeth Maland